In 2017, Agder Energi sold NetNordic Holding AS. Discontinued operations therefore refers to that company. The transaction was
completed in August.

The table below shows how the figure for profit from discontinued operations is calculated, broken down into the operating
 performance until disposal and the gain/loss on disposal.

(Amounts in NOK million) 2017 2016

Operating revenues 433 582

Operating expenses -407 -576

Operating profit 26 6

Net financial income/expenses -3 -6

Profit before tax 23 0

Tax expense -3 2

Net income 20 2

Gain on disposal of discontinued operations 224 0

Tax on gain on disposal of discontinued operations 0 0

Net income from discontinued operations 244 2

Net cash provided by operating activities 25 3

Net cash provided by/used in investing activities 178 -54

Net cash provided by financing activities 11 67

Net cash flow from discontinued operations 214 16

The financial results for 2016 have been reclassified from continuing operations to discontinued operations. The table below shows
the impact on the restated lines in the income statement.

2016

(Amounts in NOK million) Previously
reported

Change Restated

Other operating revenues 2 100 -582 1 518

Other raw materials and consumables used -1 317 336 -981

Employee benefits -1 014 177 -837

Depreciation and impairment losses -608 7 -601

Other operating expenses -853 56 -797

Financial income 16 -3 13

Financial expenses -266 9 -257

Income tax -154 -2 -156

Net income 262 0 262

III

AGDER ENERGI ANNUAL REPORT 2017 90

< >III

The Agder Energi Group

Agder Energi AS

Introductrion

Corporate governance

CSR

NOTE 35 GROUP STRUCTURE

The table below shows the companies in the Agder Energi Group at 31/12/2017.

Subsidiaries   Ownership interest in%*  Country
Agder Energi Nett AS  100.0  Norway
Agder Energi Vannkraft AS 100.0  Norway
Agder Energi Kraftforvaltning AS 100.0  Norway
LOS AS   100.0  Norway
LOS Energy AS  100.0  Norway
LOS Energy AB  100.0  Sweden
 LOS Energy Trading AB 100.0  Sweden
 LOS Energy ApS 100.0  Denmark
 LOS Energy OY  100.0  Finland